

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:

JHOVANI CARBAJAL

LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE

1015 PACIFIC AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: REINSP

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990095 Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE

4419 GLENVIEW AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 354-7442 x

Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 2/7/2017 at 10:37:32 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

Comments:

99E

PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED

All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

- 1. THIN TIPPED PROBE THERMOMETER ON SITE.**
- 2. WHITE WATER HOSE CONNECTED.**
- 3. SANI BUCKET 50PPM**
- 4. WATER RUNNING TO CART ALL THE TIME.**
- 5. DATE MARKING IN CART LOOKS GOOD.**

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:56:00 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Historical 2/1/2017 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

JHOVANI CARBAJAL

LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE

1015 PACIFIC AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: CONTIN

Establishment #: 2990095 Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE

4419 GLENVIEW AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 354-7442 x

Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 2/1/2017 at 2:08:45 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

PERSON IN CHARGE EASILY FOUND

COLD HOLDING: PREP TOP: SLICED TOMATOES 41F, BOTTOM,: TOMATOES 37F

WHITE FRIDGE: SAUSAGE 41F

HOT HOLDING: STEAK 190F

LIGHTS HAVE SHIELDS

CHEMICALS STORED SEPARATE AND LABELED

NO LATEX GLOVES IN USE.

3-501.18(A)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-501.18(A) *PRIORITY* Refrigerated, ready-to-eat, potentially hazardous food has not been consumed within the required time period or is not properly date-marked, specifically:

COOKED HAM, SAUSAGE, BACON DATEMARKED 1-14-17.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Refrigerated, ready-to-eat, potentially hazardous food prepared in the establishment must be discarded if it has not been consumed within 7 calendar days if stored at 41°F or less or is not properly date-marked.

DISCARDED. 7 DAY DATEMARKING OF READY TO EAT FOODS. DAY ONE COUNTS AS FIRST DAY. HANDED OUT DATEMARKING SHEET IN SPANISH. CORRECTED.

4-501.114(A)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-501.114(A) *PRIORITY* The chlorine sanitizer concentration, pH, or temperature is not adequate, specifically:

SANI AT 200 PPM PLUS

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Provide and maintain an approved chlorine chemical sanitizer solution that has a minimum concentration of 50 ppm at 75°F for water with a pH of 8 or less, or 100°F for water with a pH of 10 or less, or as allowed

SANI SHOULD READ 50PPM. ONE TEASPOON PER ONE GALLON OF WATER. FOR SMALL RED BUCKET 1/2 CAP FULL TO 3/4 FULL BUCKET IS GOOD. USE TEST STRIPS, WHICH ARE AVAILBLE. CORRECTED.

5-201.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-201.11 *PRIORITY* The plumbing system, hoses or water filters are not constructed of approved or safe materials, specifically:

GREEN GARDEN HOSE USED TO CONNECT WATER TO UNIT

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Plumbing systems and hoses conveying water shall be constructed and repaired according to law. Water filters shall be made of safe materials.

WHITE FRESH WATER HOSE NEEDS TO BE SUPPLING WATER TO UNIT.

4-302.12

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-302.12 *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* Temperature measuring devices are not provided or readily accessible for checking food temperatures, specifically:

THIN TIPPED PROBE THERMOMETER NOT ON SITE

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Food temperature measuring devices shall be provided and readily accessible for use. At a minimum, a metal-stemmed temperature measuring device with a scale appropriate to the intended range of use shall be provi

PLEASE OBTAIN. HANDED OUT FLYER WITH INFO ABOUT THIN TIPPED PROBE THERMOMETER IN ENGLISH AND IT WAS TRANSLATED.

5-205.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-205.11 *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* A handwashing sink is not accessible for employee use at all times, is used for purposes other than handwashing or is not operated properly, specifically:

HANDWASH SINK DID NOT HAVE RUNNING WATER AND HAD CONTAINER SITTING IN SINK.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Handwashing sinks shall be accessible at all times for employee use and not used for other purposes. An automatic handwashing sink shall be used in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

WATER HAS TO BE ON AT ALL TIMES FOR HANDWASH IN THE TRUCK. CONTAINER REMOVED. HAND WASH SINK IS FOR HANDWASH ONLY. CORRECTED.

**EMPLOYEE ILLNESS, 3 STICKERS ON PROPER COOLING, MEAT COOKING (HOT HOLDING), DANGER ZONE, DATE MARKING FLYERS IN SPANISH. WHEN TO WASH, THIN TIPPED PROBE THERMOMETER IN ENGLISH HANDED OUT AND TRANSLATED BY JUANITA.

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:56:01 PM

Establishment: 2990095
Inspection Type: REINSP

Page 4 of 8
Start Date/Time: 10/7/2016 at 3:30:35

Historical 10/7/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 4 of 8

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:
JHOVANI CARBAJAL
LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE
1015 PACIFIC AVE
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: REINSP
Inspection Result: COMPLD
Establishment #: 2990095 Area: 02
Units: 0
County: 29

LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE
4419 GLENVIEW AVE
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 354-7442 x
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 10/7/2016 at 3:30:35 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

PLEASE CONTINUE TO KEEP HAND WASH STATION CLEAR OF DISHES.
DATE MARKING LOOKS GOOD.
THANK YOU.

99E

PRIORITY OR PRIORITY FOUNDATION ITEMS CORRECTED
All priority and priority foundation violations have been corrected.

1.HOT WATER IN PORT O POTTY RESTORED.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:56:01 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 4

Historical 9/12/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

JHOVANI CARBAJAL

LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE

1015 PACIFIC AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: CONTIN

Establishment #: 2990095 Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE

4419 GLENVIEW AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 354-7442 x

Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 9/12/2016 at 2:35:35 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

PERSON IN CHARGE EASILY FOUND

COLD HOLDING:

PREP FRIDGE:

JELL-O 37F

CUT LETTUCE 41F

SMALL WEST SIDE FRIDGE:

HAM 39F

PREP FRIDGE:

TOMATOES ON TOP 37F

HOT HOLDING:

BEAN 175F

CARNE 173F

COOLING PRACTICES-GOOD. WOULD SUGGEST USING SHALLOWER PANS

****PLEASE PROVIDE A THIN TIPPED PROBE THERMOMETER FOR TEMPERATURE READING OF HOT AND COLD FOODS.**

SANITIZER BUCKET 50PPM-GOOD

2-301.13

VIOLATION OF SECTION 2-301.13 ***PRIORITY*** Food employees are not washing their hands twice after contacting bodily fluids or are not washing at appropriate sinks, specifically:

RESTROOM

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. After defecating, contacting body fluids and discharges, or handling waste containing fecal matter, body fluids, or body discharges, and before beginning or returning to work, food employees shall wash their hand

PORTABLE TOILET NEEDS TO HAVE HOT RUNNING WATER.

3-501.17

VIOLATION OF SECTION 3-501.17 *PRIORITY FOUNDATION* Ready-to-eat food is not properly date-marked, specifically:

FOOD SHOULD BE DATE MARKED AS IT IS MADE AND STORED

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Refrigerated, ready-to-eat potentially hazardous food prepared in the food establishment and held for more than 24 hours must be marked with the date of preparation or consumption. Including the date of preparat

PLEASE DATE POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS FOODS WHEN BAGS ARE OPENED, OR FOOD IS PREPPED. MUST BE DISCARDED 7 DAYS AFTER IF NOT USED.

6-501.18

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-501.18 Handwashing sinks are not kept clean, or are not properly maintained or used, specifically:

HAND WASH SINK HAD NO SOAP IN PUMP DISPENSER. CUTTING BOARD AND SANITIZER BUCKET KEPT IN HAND WASH SINK

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Handwashing sinks shall be kept clean and be properly maintained and used.

NEEDS SOAP IN PUMP, MUST BE KEPT CLEAR AT ALL TIMES. DO NOT STORE CUTTING BOARDS, SANITIZER BUCKET IN HAND WASH SINK

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:56:01 PM

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 6

Establishment: 2990095

Page 7 of 8

Inspection Type: SEMI

Start Date/Time: 7/15/2016 at 11:44:09

Historical 7/15/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT

Page 7 of 8

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

JHOVANI CARBAJAL

LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE

1015 PACIFIC AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990095 Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE

4419 GLENVIEW AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 354-7442 x

Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 7/15/2016 at 11:44:09 AM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

WATER PRESSURE

SOAP/TOWELS AT HAND SINK

TEST STRIPS ARE NOT ON UNIT , OWNER SAID THEY HAVE BEEN PURCHASED

COLD HOLDING- OK

HOT HOLDING-OK

WHITE HOSE FOR ADDING WATER

FIRE SUPPRESION-OK

FIRE EXTINGUISHER OKAY

RESTROOM ALL OKAY-

HOT/COLD ALL OKAY

THERE IS NO FOOD AT THIS TIME, UNIT WILL OPEN 7/16/16

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:56:01 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Annette Pampush

Page 7

Establishment: 2990095
Inspection Type: PREOP

Page 8 of 8
Start Date/Time: 7/5/2016 at 08:29:58

Historical 7/5/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT Page 8 of 8

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

JHOVANI CARBAJAL

LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE

1015 PACIFIC AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Inspection Type: PREOP

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990095 Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

LUZ TAQUERIA & MEXICAN FOOD - MOBILE

4419 GLENVIEW AVE

TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

Phone: (503) 354-7442 x

Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 7/5/2016 at 08:29:58

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

See hard copy on file

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 3:56:01 PM

Inspection By: Annette Pampush

Page 8